Our future earnings, cash flow and fair values relevant to financial instruments are dependent upon prevalent market rates. Market risk is
the risk of loss from adverse changes in market prices and interest rates. Our major market risk exposure is changing interest rates. Increases in
interest rates would increase our interest expense. We enter into debt obligations to support capital expenditures, acquisitions, working capital
needs and general corporate purposes. Our policy is to manage interest rates through the use of a combination of variable-rate credit facilities,
fixed-rate long-term obligations and derivative transactions. We currently do not have any derivative transactions outstanding.

35

Edgar Filing: RITE AID CORP - Form 10-Q

42

   The table below provides information about our financial instruments that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. The table presents
principal payments and the related weighted average interest rates by expected maturity dates as of May 31, 2008, with pro-forma adjustments to
reflect the refinancing.

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 Thereafter Total
Fair Value at

05/31/08

(dollars in thousands)

Long-term debt, including
current portion

Fixed Rate 442 172 11,305 215 214 3,402,030 3,414,378 3,074,726
Average Interest Rate 7.68% 7.09% 8.11% 7.00% 7.00% 8.79% 8.79%

Variable Rate 9,163 14,550 1,202,964 14,550 14,550 1,352,637 2,608,414 2,145,608
Average Interest Rate 4.32% 4.47% 4.46% 4.47% 4.47% 4.59% 4.53%

Totals 9,605 14,722 1,214,269 14,765 14,764 4,754,667 6,022,792 5,220,334
   As of July 9, 2008, 43.3% of our total debt is exposed to fluctuations in variable interest rates.

   Our ability to satisfy interest payment obligations on our outstanding debt will depend largely on our future performance, which, in turn, is
subject to prevailing economic conditions and to financial, business and other factors beyond our control. If we do not have sufficient cash flow
to service our interest payment obligations on our outstanding indebtedness and if we cannot borrow or obtain equity financing to satisfy those
obligations, our business and results of operations will be materially adversely affected. We cannot assure you that any such borrowing or equity